504390400 05/31/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4437097

		N	EW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		AS	ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY DA	ATA				
		Na	me		Execution Date
KENT RAPHAEL GANDOLA					03/30/2017
GEORGE ALBERT MANSFIELD III					03/28/2017
MARC ERIK PENDLETON					05/22/2017
GERALD PAUL SANDER	RS III				04/14/2017
MARC EDWIN BARNES					05/12/2017
RECEIVING PARTY DA	ТА				
Name:	SOMA	RK INNC	VATIONS, INC.		
Street Address:	6861 N	IANCY R	IDGE DRIVE, SUITE D		
City:	SAN D	IEGO			
State/Country:	CALIFO	ORNIA			
Postal Code:	92121				
PROPERTY NUMBERS	Total: 1				
Property Type			Number		
Property Type Application Number:		1386988			
Application Number:	ATA	1386988			
Application Number:			33		
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number:		(612)315	5-4321	t is uns	successful, it will be sent
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p	e sent to provideo	(612)315 o the e-n d; if that	33 5-4321 nail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will		successful, it will be sent t via US Mail.
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Phone:	e sent to provideo	(612)315 o the e-n d; if that 612-315	33 5-4321 nail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will -4108		
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email:	e sent to provideo	(612)315 o the e-n d; if that 612-315 erickson	5-4321 nail address first; if tha is unsuccessful, it will -4108 @cfd-ip.com		
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	e sent to provideo	(612)315 o the e-n d; if that 612-315 erickson JOHN P	5-4321 hail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will -4108 @cfd-ip.com . FONDER		
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	e sent to provideo	(612)315 o the e-n d; if that 612-315 erickson JOHN P 33 SOU	5-4321 <i>nail address first; if tha</i> <i>is unsuccessful, it will</i> -4108 @cfd-ip.com . FONDER TH SIXTH STREET		
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	e sent to provideo	(612)315 o the e-n d; if that 612-315 erickson JOHN P 33 SOU ⁻ SUITE 3	5-4321 hail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will -4108 @cfd-ip.com . FONDER TH SIXTH STREET 950	be sen	
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	e sent to provideo	(612)315 o the e-n d; if that 612-315 erickson JOHN P 33 SOU ⁻ SUITE 3	5-4321 <i>nail address first; if tha</i> <i>is unsuccessful, it will</i> -4108 @cfd-ip.com . FONDER TH SIXTH STREET	be sen	
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	e sent to provideo	(612)315 o the e-n d; if that 612-315 erickson JOHN P 33 SOU SUITE 3 MINNEA	5-4321 hail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will -4108 @cfd-ip.com . FONDER TH SIXTH STREET 950	be sen	
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	e sent to provideo	(612)315 o the e-n d; if that 612-315 erickson JOHN P 33 SOU 33 SOU SUITE 3 MINNEA 51	5-4321 <i>nail address first; if that</i> <i>is unsuccessful, it will</i> -4108 @cfd-ip.com . FONDER TH SIXTH STREET 950 APOLIS, MINNESOTA 55	be sen	
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU	e sent to provideo	(612)315 o the e-n d; if that 612-315 erickson JOHN P 33 SOU SUITE 3 MINNEA 51 JL	5-4321 <i>nail address first; if that</i> <i>is unsuccessful, it will</i> -4108 @cfd-ip.com . FONDER TH SIXTH STREET 950 APOLIS, MINNESOTA 55 30.0025US1	be sen	
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUNAME OF SUBMITTER:	e sent to provideo	(612)315 o the e-n d; if that 612-315 erickson JOHN P 33 SOU SUITE 3 MINNEA 51 JL JL	5-4321 <i>nail address first; if that</i> <i>is unsuccessful, it will</i> -4108 @cfd-ip.com . FONDER TH SIXTH STREET 3950 APOLIS, MINNESOTA 55 30.0025US1 JLIE ERICKSON	be sen	

source=5130_0025US1_Assignment#page1.tif	
source=5130_0025US1_Assignment#page2.tif	
source=5130_0025US1_Assignment#page3.tif	
source=5130_0025US1_Assignment#page4.tif	
source=5130_0025US1_Assignment#page5.tif	
source=5130_0025US1_Assignment#page6.tif	
source=5130_0025US1_Assignment#page7.tif	
source=5130_0025US1_Assignment#page8.tif	
source=5130_0025US1_Assignment#page9.tif	
source=5130_0025US1_Assignment#page10.tif	
source=5130_0025US1_Assignment#page11.tif	

WHEREAS, the undersigned:
1. Kent Raphael GANDOLA2. George Albert MANSFIELD III3. Mark Erik PENDLETON4. Gerald Paul SANDERS III13146 Sea Knoll Court3060 Dalen Place4640 Milano Way2494 Birchwood WaySan Diego, CA 92130San Diego, CA 92122Oceanside, CA 92057Oceanside, CA 92054
5. Eric Edwin BARNES 672 Poinsettia Park South Encinitas, CA 92024
(hereinafter "Inventor(s))," have invented certain new and useful improvements in
ANIMAL MARKING DEVICES, TRANSFER ASSEMBLIES, AND USEFUL RESTRAINTS
for which application serial number <u>13/869,883</u> was filed on <u>April 24, 2013</u> in the United States Patent and Trademark Office; (hereinafter, "Application(s)"). The term "Application(s)" also includes all patent applications that share or claim priority to or from the above application(s).
WHEREAS, <u>Somark Innovations, Inc.</u> , a corporation of the State of <u>Delaware</u> , having a place of business at <u>6861 Nancy Ridge Drive</u> , <u>Suite D</u> , <u>San Diego</u> , <u>CA 92121. USA</u> , (hereinafter "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said Application(s), and the inventions disclosed therein, and in and to all embodiments of the inventions, heretofore conceived, made or discovered, whether jointly or severally, by said Inventor(s) (hereinafter collectively referred to as "Inventions"), and in and to any and all patents, inventor's certificates and other forms of protection thereon granted in the United States, foreign countries, or under any international convention, agreement, protocol, or treaty, including those filed under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, The Patent Cooperation Treaty or otherwise (hereinafter "Patent(s)").
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of good and valuable consideration acknowledged by said Inventor(s) to have been received in full from said Assignee:
1. Said Inventor(s) do hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto said Assignee the entire right, title and interest (a) in and to said Inventions; (b) in and to said Applications, including the right to claim priority to and from said Application(s); (c) in and to each and every application that is a divisional, substitution, continuation, or continuation-in-part of any of said Application(s); (d) in and to said Patent(s) and each and every patent issuing or reissuing from any of the foregoing; (e) in and to each and every reissue, reexamination, renewal or extension of any kind of any of the foregoing; (f) in and to all claims for past, present and application filed outside the United States and corresponding to any of the foregoing; and (g) in and to all claims for past, present, and future infringement of the Patent(s), including all rights to sue for and to receive and recover for Assignee's own use all past, present, and future lost profits, royalties, and damages of whatever nature recoverable from an infringement of the Patent(s).
2. Said Inventor(s) hereby covenant and agree to cooperate with said Assignee to enable said Assignee to enjoy to the fullest extent the right, title and interest herein conveyed in the United States, foreign countries, or under any international convention, agreement, protocol, or treaty. Such cooperation by said Inventor(s) shall include prompt production of pertinent facts and documents, giving of testimony, execution of petitions, oaths, specifications, declarations or other papers, and other assistance all to the extent deemed necessary or desirable by said Assignee (a) for perfecting in said Assignee the right, title and interest herein conveyed; (b) for prosecuting any applications covering said Inventions; (c) for filing and prosecuting substitute, divisional, continuing or additional applications covering said Inventions; (d) for filing and prosecuting applications for reissuance of any said Patent(s); (e) for interference or other priority proceedings involving said Inventions; and (f) for legal proceedings involving said Inventions and any applications therefor and any Patent(s) granted thereon, including without limitation reissues and reexaminations, opposition proceedings, cancellation proceedings, priority contests, public use proceedings, infringement actions and court actions; provided, however, that

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

reasonable expenses incurred by said Inventor(s) in providing such cooperation shall be paid for by said Assignee.
3. The terms and covenants of this assignment shall inure to the benefit of said Assignee, its successors, assigns and other

legal representatives, and shall be binding upon said Inventor(s), their respective heirs, legal representatives and assigns.

4. Said Inventor(s) hereby warrant, represent and covenant that said Inventor(s) have not entered and will not enter into any assignment, contract, or understanding in conflict herewith.

5. Said Inventor(s) hereby request that any Patent(s) issuing in the United States, foreign countries, or under any international convention, agreement, protocol, or treaty, be issued in the name of the Assignee, or its successors and assigns, for the sole use of said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

6. This instrument will be interpreted and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of California, without regard to conflict of law principles. If any provision of this instrument is found to be illegal or unenforceable, the other provisions shall remain

Attorney Docket No. 13/869,883, Patent Appl. No. 34390-710.201

Docket Number 34390-710.201

PATENT ASSIGNMENT	Docket Number 34390-710.201		
effective and enforceable to the greatest extent permitted by law. This instrument may be executed in counterparts, each of which is deemed an original, but all of which together constitute one and the same agreement.			
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, said Inventor(s) have executed and delivered this instrument to said Assignce as of the dates written below:			
Dute: 30 MAR 2617 Kent Raphael GANDOLA And Raphie	el Jundh		
A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the docu accuracy, or validity of that document.	ment to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness,		
State of <u>California</u> county of <u>San niezo</u> on <u>March 30, 2017</u> Date <u>Les Youn</u> Here Insert Name an	9, Notery Public		
personally appeared Kent Raphael GANDOLA Name(s) of Signer(s)			
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instru his/her/their authorized canacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon be			
	1 certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.		
JENNIFER LEE YOUNG	WITNESS my hand and official scal.		
Sán Diego County Commission # 2185784	Signature Signature of Novary Public		
Place Notary Seal Above			
Dele: George Albert MANSFIELD III			
A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the docur accuracy, or validity of that document.	ment to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness,		
State of) County of)			
On before me, Here Insert Name an	d Tule of the Officer		
personally appeared George Albert MANSFIELD III Name(s) of Signer(s)			
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instru his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon be	ment and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in half of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.		
	I certify under PENALTY OF FERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.		
	WITNESS my hand and official seal.		
	SignalureSignature of Notary Public		

•

.

.

•

PATENT REEL: 042542 FRAME: 0186

•

PATENT ASSIGNMENT	Docket Number 34390-710.201
Date: Exic Edwin BARNES	
A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the in accuracy, or validity of that document.	dividual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness,
State of)	
County of	
Date personally appeared Eric Edwin BARNES	Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer
	of Signer(s)
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are a his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the p	subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/shathey executed the same in enton(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
	1 certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
	WITNESS my hand and official seal.
	Signature
•	Signature of Notary Public
Place Notary Seal Above	
RECEIVED AND AGREED TO BY ASSIGNEE:	$(h \alpha)$
Date: 30 March 2017	Signature:
	Name: Alastaireshen
SOMARK INNOVATIONS, INC.	Title: Chief Operating Officer
	\bigcirc

.

•

PATENT ASSIGNMENT	Docket Number 34390-710.201
effective and enforceable to the greatest extent permitted by law. This instrumen deemed an original, but all of which together constitute one and the same agreem	ent.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, said Inventor(s) have executed and delivered below:	i this instrument to said Assignce as of the dates written
Date: Kent Raphael GANDOLA	
A seasoy policie or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who sign accordary, or validity of this document	ed the decennent to added this certificate is attended, and not the two distances.
Sens of	
Ga	wit Name and Wile of the Officer
Date Bere la personali espenied Keni Kapliani GANDOLA	germane non innen une innen
None(x) of Signarity	
who proved to me to the barls of satisfactory synderers to be the periods) whose name(s) is face subserified to the historytheir authorized expectivelies), and that by historytheir signatures) on the instrument the period(s), or the er	within inservices and achieved edged in me that heldeddey exceeded the same in eity open behalf of which the person(s) seted, exceeded the instrument. I credity under PENALTY OF PERFURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing pergraph is true and correct. WITNERS my hand and official seaf.
Place Suppry Seal Share	Signifian
Date 2.8 11 a. o. h. 2017 Bearge aldress monthall The George Albert MANSPIELD III	
A newary public or when offices completing they centificate welling only the identity of the individual who sign sciences; or validity of that document,	and the document to which this confidence is stanted, and not the muchidrows
Summa Calilomia Commy of San Diego March 28, 2017 June Danielk H. B	<u>core, Notan, Public</u>
anorally proved George Aftert MANSPEED BR	weekloore and Tale of the Officer 1
Naosel d e (ligaeri)	
wherpreved to me on the basis of assistance viewbear to be the period(a) where nomeric) is an enders that is the basis of assistance of assistance of the the period(a) where nomeric) is an enders of the the basis of assistance of the basis	weather isosymmetric and acknowledged to use their heldenthy encoded Ge same in nony upon behalf of which the presents's second, encoded the isosymmetric Y centry under PENALTY OF HEREINEY under the laws of the filter of California that the foregoing presents to true and encoder. WITHERS my head and official seal. Supresent Supresent of Neurry Pablic
Place Ristory Soul Abour	

Autorey Decket No. (3:869-883, Paient Appl. Ro. 34330-710.201

Page 2 of 4

PATENT ASSIGNMENT	Docket Number 34390-710.201
Date:Eric Edwin BARNES	
A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the indaceturacy, or validity of that document.	lividual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the trainfulness,
State of) County of)	
Onbefore mc,	Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer
personally appeared Eric Edwin BARNES	Here insert Name and Thile of the Ugicer
Name(s)	of Signer(s)
his/her/their authorized expacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the p	erson(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY ander the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is une and correct. WITNESS my hand and official scal. Signature
Place Notary Seal Above	\sim
RECEIVED AND AGREED TO BY ASSIGNEE: Date: <u>18 March 2017</u> SOMARK INNOVATIONS, INC.	Signature:

Attorney Docket No. 13/869,883, Patent Appl. No. 34390-710.201

•

	PATENZASSIGNMENT	Enclast Number: 34390-739/201
s	мад гок ремоцеточ	
annan a chili chui 1999 - CALITYS 1999 - SAN 2010 - MASZ 2017 2017 2017 2017 2017 2017 2017 2017	LUCHVINA BATO DAVID LUCHVINA BATO DAVID Sen Origo County Commission # 2171585	State State <th< td=""></th<>
	"Allian" Ay Comm. Expires Nov 12, 2020 S. Antranananananananananananananananananana	
	Gerahi Paul BANDERS III Mar rangeng dis certicity series and, in idams of its official	The spectral encount is a first of section of control, and not the module
A manage position of states a		
()	And a second	A de anticipa de contract d
La manage (maller or all of a factoria) of visions of the state of the constraints approach (prive	Littler musicanty and configure control on a control of the contro	

- Spining Market States Hill Parts & Architecture (N. 1999) (1997)

 $M_{\rm eff} \approx 1.0 \times 1.$

PATENT ASSIGNMENT	Docket Number 34390-710.201
Date: Eric Edwin BARNES	
A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the ind accuracy, or validity of that document.	ividual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness,
State of) County of)	
On before me,	Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer
personally appeared Eric Edwin BARNES Name(s)	of Signer(s)
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are s his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the pe	subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in enson(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official scal. Signature
Place Notury Seal Above	Stenalitre of Notary Public
RECEIVED AND AGREED TO BY ASSIGNEE: Date: <u>23</u> <u>May</u> 2017 SOMARK INNOVATIONS, INC.	Signature:

Attorney Docket No. 13/869,883, Patent Appl. No. 34390-710.201

PATENT ASSIGNMENT	Docket Number 34390-710.201
Dan: Mark Erik PENDLETON	
A neary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the docu accuracy, or validity of that document.	ment to which this certificate is attached, and not she truthfulness,
State of) County of }	
Oa befare me Here Insert Name an	
Date Here Insert Name an personally appeared Mark Erik PENDLETON	d Title of the Officer
Name(s) of Signer(s)	······································
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/an subscribed to the within instru- his/her/their subtorized capacity(ics), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon be	ment and scimowledged to me that he/she/hey executed the same in salf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
	I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
	WITNESS my hand and official acel .
	SignatureSignature of Notary Public
	Signature of Notary Public
Date: 4/14/2017 AMPCAL	
A notary public or other officer complexing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the docuracy, or validity of that document.	next to which this certificate is attached, and not the transfutness,
State of <u>California</u> conserved. <u>San Diego</u> on <u>04/14/2017</u> before me Rajaa Abolhosn. No Here laver Name an	tran public
	d Tule of the Officer
personally appeared Gerald Paul SANDERS III Name(s) of Signer(s)	
who proved to me as the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) Dare subscribed to the within instru- by her/their astherized capacity(ica), and that by they meritable to signature(s) can the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon be RAJAA ASOLHOSN COMM. 42(2):742 Noinry Public - California Sert Diego Cointy	nees and acknowledged to me that hashedbey executed the same in sall of which the person(s) acted, accessed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERUIRY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official scal. Signature Signature of Horary Public
Place Notary Seal Above	

s- "

Attorney Docket No. 13/869,883, Patent Appl. No. 34390-710.201

Page 3 of 4

.

PATENT ASSIGNMENT	Docket Number 34390-710.201
Date: Eric Edwin BARNES	
A notary public or other officer completing this centificate verifies only the identity of the in accuracy, or visibility of that document.	dividual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the trothfulness,
State of) County of)	
On before me Date	Here Insert Name and Tiele of the Officer
) of Signer(s)
	I certify under PENALTY OF PERIURY under the faws of the State of Celifornia that the foregoing paragraph is (nos and corroct. WITNESS my hand and official seal. Signature
Place Notary Seal Above	Strature of Notary Pablic
RECEIVED AND AGREED TO BY ASSIGNEE: Date: 14 Apr: 12017	Signature:
SOMARK INNOVATIONS, INC.	Title: Chief Operating Officer

∼, ²

Page 4 of 4

Attorney Docket No. 13/869,883, Patent Appl. No. 34390-710 201

WHEREAS, the undersigned:
1. Kent Raphael GANDOLA 2. George Albert MANSFIELD II 3. Mark Erik PENDLETON 4. Gerald Paul SANDERS III 13146 Sea Knnll Court 3060 Dalen Place 4640 Milano Way 2494 Birchwood Way San Diego, CA 92130 San Diego, CA 92122 Oceanside, CA 92057 Oceanside, CA 92054
5. Eric Edwin BARNES 672 Poinsenia Park South Encinitas, CA 92024
(hereinatter "Inventor(s))," have invented certain new and useful improvements in
ANIMAL MARKING DEVICES, TRANSFER ASSEMBLIES, AND USEFUL RESTRAINTS
∑ for which application serial number <u>13/869.883</u> was filed on <u>April 24, 2013</u> in the United States Patent and Trademark
Office; (hereinafter, "Application(s)"). The term "Application(s)" also includes all patent applications that share or claim priority to or from the above application(s).
WHEREAS, <u>Somark Innovations, Inc.</u> , a corporation of the State of <u>Delaware</u> , having a place of business at <u>6861 Nancy Ridge Drive, Suite D</u> , <u>San Diego, CA 92121, USA</u> , (hereinafter "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said Application(s), and the inventions disclosed therein, and in and to all embodiments of the inventions, heretofore conceived, made or discovered, whether jointly or severally, by said Inventor(s) (hereinafter collectively referred to as "Inventions"), and in and to any and all patents, inventor's certificates and other forms of protection thereon granted in the United States, foreign countries, or under any international convention, agreement, protocol, or treaty, including those filed under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, The Patent Cooperation Treaty or otherwise (hereinafter "Patent(s)").
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of good and valuable consideration acknowledged by said Inventor(s) to have been received in full from said Assignee:
1. Said Inventor(s) do hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto said Assignee the entire right, title and interest (a) in and to said Inventions; (b) in and to said Applications. including the right to claim priority to and from said Application(s); (c) in and to each and every application that is a divisional, substitution, continuation, or continuation-in-part of any of said Application(s); (d) in and to said Patent(s) and each and every patent issuing or reissuing from any of the foregoing; (e) in and to each and every reissue, reexamination, renewal or extension of any kind of any of the foregoing; (f) in and to each and every patent and application filed outside the United States and corresponding to any of the foregoing; and (g) in and to all claims for past, present and future infringement of the Patent(s), including all rights to sue for and to receive and recover for Assignee's own use all past, present, and future lost profits, royalties, and damages of whatever nature recoverable from an infringement of the Patent(s).
2. Said Inventor(s) hereby covenant and agree to cooperate with said Assignee to enable said Assignee to enjoy to the fullest extent the right, title and interest herein conveyed in the United States, foreign countries, or under any international convention, agreement, protocol, or treaty. Such cooperation by said Inventor(s) shall include prompt production of pertinent facts and documents, giving of testimony, execution of petitions, oaths, specifications, declarations or other papers, and other assistance all to the extent deemed necessary or desirable by said Assignee (a) for perfecting in said Assignee the right, title and interest herein conveyed; (b) for prosecuting any applications covering said Inventions; (c) for filing and prosecuting substitute, divisional, continuing or additional applications covering said Inventions; (d) for filing and prosecuting applications for reissuance of any said Patent(s); (e) for interference or other priority proceedings involving said Inventions; and (f) for legal proceedings involving said Inventions, opposition proceedings, cancellation proceedings, priority contests, public use proceedings, infringement actions and court actions; provided, however, that reasonable expenses incurred by said Inventor(s) in providing such cooperation shall be paid for by said Assignee.
3. The terms and covenants of this assignment shall inure to the benefit of said Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, and shall be binding upon said Inventor(s), their respective heirs, legal representatives and assigns.
4. Said Inventor(s) hereby warrant, represent and covenant that said Inventor(s) have not entered and will not enter into any assignment, contract, or understanding in conflict herewith.

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

5. Said Inventor(s) hereby request that any Patent(s) issuing in the United States, foreign countries, or under any international convention, agreement, protocol, or treaty, be issued in the name of the Assignee, or its successors and assigns, for the sole use of said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

6. This instrument will be interpreted and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of California, without regard to conflict of law principles. If any provision of this instrument is found to be illegal or unenforceable, the other provisions shall remain

Attorney Docket No. 13/869,883, Patent Appl. No. 34390-710.201

Docket Number 34390-710.201

PATENT ASSIGNMENT	Docket Number 34390-710.201
tae <u>5/13/17</u> Erk Edvis VARNES	
A notary public in other entropicing the conflicte verifies and, the identity of the individual and speed the decenter in addit the configurate is attempted, and are the confidence, in an one togethere and an the confidence.	
same Calificana compression O. e. c. P. co. <u>7-12-</u> 2017 - Second Randell Paul Betler Middler Public permetty approved that Mathin BARNICS	
Root (r. g. Signer)	
who germent to the owner of belief and your problem in the personal of an area of the second of the	
RECRIVED AND AGREED TO BY ASSIGNEE: Date: 13 May 2017 Name: Alarm SOMARK ENNOVATIONS, INC. THE Crist of	

Page 4 684

Automy Dicket No. 13869385, Paren Appl. No. 38390-710.201

PATENT

REEL: 042542 FRAME: 0195